Anonymous Referee #1

This paper presents results from a 9-year model simulation of air quality in California that includes chemically-resolved PM2.5 concentrations. Model predictions are compared to published field observations and generally show excellent agreement, both in capturing seasonal trends and absolute concentrations of several atmospherically relevant gas- and particle-phase species as well as total PM2.5. These results are of great importance as the adverse health effects of particulate matter have been shown to depend not just on mass loading, but on particle size and composition. The availability of accurate long-term, large-scale model predictions will help fill the significant spatial and temporal gaps in ambient particle measurements, and aid efforts to correlate aerosol-related health effects with specific particle-phase species. This work is novel as it combines long-term modeling over a large area with high-spatial resolution in the most populated areas, and full particle size and component resolution. The results are clearly presented, and address a relevant question within the scope of ACP. It is recommended that this manuscript be accepted and published after consideration of several comments.

Response: The authors thank the reviewer for the constructive comments and suggestions that help improve the quality of the paper. We have revised the manuscript to address the reviewer's comments and made response to each comment in this file. The comments are in regular fonts and the responses are in red.

General comments/questions:

1) Can the spatial and/or temporal variation in the sulfate bias say anything as to it's source? It's stated that one possible contributor is the missing DMS from the ocean. However, in figure 9e, the model does a pretty good job along the coast except for a few sites in southern California, where anthropogenic sources would be expected to dominate sulfate formation. **Response:** We agree with the reviewer that anthropogenic sulfur sources are likely incomplete in southern California. The sulfate concentrations at the sites in the southern California are ~2 to 3 times higher than in the northern California. Sulfate is under-predicted (with MFBs of around - 0.5 to -0.6) at most of the sites along the coast in the northern California, and this is likely due to the missing ocean emissions. Sulfate under-predicted by an even larger amount (with MFBs around -1.0) at the southern California sites. We think some anthropogenic sulfur sources are likely missing in addition to the missing ocean emissions which produces the large under-prediction of sulfate. We revised the manuscript to highlight the possibility of missing anthropogenic emissions that contribute to the sulfate under-prediction in southern California (in the 3rd paragraph of section 3.1).

2) On a related note, under conditions of low background particle concentration, nucleation from gas-phase sulfuric acid can be an important source of seed aerosol particles. Is this process included in the model? If so, is any correlation observed between the low sulfate bias and low PM2.5 bias generally in cleaner areas? If it is not included, could this account for some of the observed low sulfate bias? (Fig. 9e appears to show a small, constant under-prediction of sulfate over inland northern California and along the eastern border where aerosol mass is low to start with.)

Response: Nucleation is not included in the current model. Nucleation is important for number concentrations, but does not contribute significantly to the mass concentrations. In the low sulfate areas (northern California and along the eastern border as the reviewer mentioned), predicted sulfate mass concentrations are about half of the measured concentrations, and this discrepancy cannot be explained by nucleation.

3) The general finding that longer averaging times improves model performance is useful, especially as it relates to removing the effects of random measurement errors. However, would the 'smoothing out' of actual variations in PM2.5 concentrations affect the correlation of model results with health effects in epidemiological studies since short-term PM exposure is known to cause health issues? (Pope III, C. A., and D. W. Dockery. 2006 and references therein). Response: Yes, the longer averaging times smooth out short-term PM variation that could be useful in some epidemiological studies that focus on short term changes in health effects. Our analysis indicates that air quality model predictions are less accurate with the averaging times of 1 hour or 24 hours, and we have conveyed this limitation to potential users of the data. To get more accurate pollutant predictions at shorter timescales would require more accurate representation of emissions, meteorological conditions, and atmospheric chemistry at these time scales. Many intensive studies that manually corrected input data have focused on high temporal resolution for short periods (generally less than 1 month), such as the California Regional PM10/PM2.5 Air Quality Study (CRPAQS) (Ying et al., 2008). It is currently impractical to carry out such efforts for a ~10 year modeling period in which there are a large number of special events that are not represented perfectly by automated meteorology and emissions models. The atmospheric modeling field continues to refine tools that can capture and accurately represent these special cases. For example, the current study includes automatic detection and incorporation of wildfire emissions into the modeling system. This feature was not generally available in previous studies. Future advances will detect transportation patterns responding to traffic accidents or holiday traffic jams, drought effects on biogenic emissions, etc. These future advances will improve our models to have more accurate predictions in both short- (<1 month) and long- (> 1 month) averaging times but they are currently unavailable. At the present time, we have the greatest confidence in model results for health effect studies where >1 month averaging times are useful. This discussion has been added in the revised manuscript (in the 2nd paragraph of section 3.3).

Specific comments/questions:

Page 21009, lines 2-4. Could the model not also be greatly over- and under-predicting moderate actual concentrations, as long as it did so with approximately equal frequency or over-predict consistently in certain areas and under-predict in others?

Response: We do not think that is the case because nitrate is consistently under-predicted in most sites.

Page 21012, lines 24-29. 'OM' has not yet been defined. Also, on page 21001 line 17, 'OC' is defined as 'organic compounds,' however it appears to be used in this paragraph (and in Fig. 5?) to refer to organic carbon, while 'OM' is used to refer to the total organic mass. If 'OC' does refer to organic carbon throughout the text and figures, the discussion of this conversion should

be moved up, maybe to the methods section. If not, a different abbreviation should be used for organic carbon.

Response: 'OM' now is defined as organic matter, and 'OC' definition is changed to organic carbon.

Page 21024, line 16. If the bias is also driven by missing DMS emissions, this should be changed from SO2 to more general sulfur emissions.

Response: Yes, we changed 'SO2 emissions' to 'sulfur emissions' in the revised manuscript.

Page 21032, Figure 5. The text in the figure is too small to be read easily. I would recommend splitting this into multiple figures. Also, labels (a) - (h) should be defined in the figure caption. **Response:** We have split Figure 5 into two figures (Figure 5 and Figure 6) in the revised manuscript and add the labels in the figure captions.

Page 21035, Figure 8. Units for concentrations and inverse wind speeds in brackets should be indicated in figure caption. **Response:** Units are added in the figure caption now.

Minor editorial comments

Page 21000, line 4. Is the intended phrase to use "state-of-the-science,"? **Response:** Corrected.

Page 21003, line 21. 'hpa' should be 'hPa' **Response:** Corrected.

Page 21014, line 3. Extra period at the end of the sentence **Response:** Corrected.

Page 21023, line 5. 'atmosphere' is misspelled **Response:** Corrected.

Page 21035, Figure 8. The legend for 1/u [0,4] and the black dot to its right could be closer. **Response:** Corrected.

References Provided by Reviewer 1:

Pope III, C. A., and D. W. Dockery. 2006. "Health Effects of Fine Particulate Air Pollution: Lines That Connect." Journal of the Air & Waste Management Association 56 (6): 709-42.

References provided by authors in Response to Comments:

Ying, Q., Lu, J., Allen, P., Livingstone, P., Kaduwela, A., Kleeman, M., 2008. Modeling air quality during the California Regional PM10/PM2.5 Air Quality Study (CRPAQS) using the UCD/CIT source-oriented air quality model - Part I. Base case model results. Atmospheric Environment 42, 8954-8966

Anonymous Referee #2

The manuscript by Hu et al., is what appears to be the first in a series of papers to use an air quality model, in this case the "UCD/CIT" model, to develop PM exposure indices for health studies. This one deals with model evaluation. The model domain covers California and some surroundings. They find that while PM2.5 mass is reasonably accurately simulated, nitrate, organic carbon and sulfate are on the low side, while dust is high. They then conduct sensitivity analyses to help explain the issues.

General Comment: The use of air quality models in health studies is a growing trend, though one should tread cautiously. As this paper shows, there can be large biases involved (which is likely a bigger concern than the errors), particularly when those biases are not thoroughly investigated. In this case, organic carbon, sulfate and nitrate are biased low. As noted below, much of the issue is laid to the emissions, but the modeling approach may have concerns here as well.

Response: The authors thank the reviewer for the constructive comments and suggestions that help improve the quality of the paper. We have revised the manuscript to address the reviewer's comments and made response to each comment in this file. The comments are in regular fonts and the responses are in red.

In response to the first general Reviewer comment, we completely agree that air quality model results should be treated cautiously when used in health studies. That is exactly the objective of the manuscript: to evaluate the accuracy (or bias) in the temporal and spatial variations in the model predictions and to identify the features of air quality model results that could be used in exposure assessment. We identify air pollutants that agree well with ambient measurements and believe those pollutants should be considered in health studies with higher confidence. We also examine the possible causes for biases in predicted organic carbon, sulfate and nitrate. However, we do not think that errors in emissions are the only cause of the model bias. For organic carbon and nitrate, we think uncertainties in meteorological inputs (wind, mixing depth, and relative humidity) and uncertainties in chemical mechanisms are also important factors. We believe these points are clear in the paper.

Specific Comments: Their sensitivity analysis is not well motivated and done in a rather cursory fashion. They suggest that the reason for the low nitrate is that the RH is low from WRF. That may be the case, in which case one should figure out why RH is low in WRF. Instead, they raise the RH by 30%. The nitrate then increases. It is suggested that they find out why the base meteorological model is providing biased results, and have it corrected in a fashion that will capture linkages important to the meteorology. For one, if you increase RH, shouldn't you get more rain? Arbitrarily increasing RH as an output does not provide this natural link. Instead, they cap the RH at 95%. More rain will lower, not increase nitrate. Thus, their approach is a bit one-sided. How well did WRF simulate rain? So far as issues with the meteorological model, they also increased the friction velocity by 50% to decrease an overestimate of wind speed, but leading to a negative bias in wind speed. Whilst they can cite two of their own papers, this would strike me as to atypical practice or everyone would follow suit. Is this generally accepted? Further, given it leads to a negative bias, is this not too much? Also, might the RH problem be linked to this? Should they use a different meteorological model?

Response: In previous work we have conducted a comprehensive study in which we have tested different physics schemes in WRF simulations for California and evaluated the meteorological

results. This results of this study have been publish in a previous paper [1]. Based on that analysis, we chose the schemes that yielded the 'best' model performance and applied those schemes in the current study. We then evaluated the accuracy of the predicted meteorological parameters that are important for air quality predictions. The results show that the 'best' WRF schemes still have bias, and that there are no models/schemes that yield perfect results. Improving the components of WRF to correct these biases is a major research effort that is simply beyond the reasonable scope of the present study. We believe our WRF predictions are representative of the state-of-the-science in the field, and focus on how the remaining biases in the predicted meteorological fields affect the air quality predictions in the current study.

We found that WRF under-predicts RH in California in the current study, consistent with other studies in California [2, 3] Therefore, we have conducted the RH sensitivity simulations to examine how this bias in RH affects nitrate performance. We increased RH by 30% in the air quality model simulations as an upper bound estimate of the nitrate sensitivity to RH. Only RH values were modified in the air quality calculations in the sensitivity simulation, thus, rain and other meteorological parameters were not changed. Our results show that the RH under-prediction does indeed influence nitrate concentrations. This provides motivation for the meteorological community to address the problems in the WRF model, but this task is beyond the reasonable scope of the current study. The 5th paragraph in the section 3.2 was revised to include more information discussed above.

We found the surface wind was over-predicted by WRF, especially for wind speed less than 3 m/s, which is a typical condition for high PM pollution events. Many other studies in California have reported similar findings [1, 3-5]. This problem still exists after we utilized the four dimensional data assimilation techniques available in WRF [6]. This problem prevented the accurate prediction of events with high PM concentrations which cause the most severe health problems. A recent study (Mass, C.F, not published, personal communication) found that increasing the surface friction velocity (u*) by 50% improved the surface wind predictions in a complex-terrain domain that covers the state of Washington. We tested this method in the Central California Ozone Study (CCOS) [7] and found improved model performance. In the current study, we conducted 1-year simulations in 2000 to examine the effects of increasing u* by 50%, and the results were included in a previous paper [8]. This method reduced the bias in surface wind and improved air quality predictions. Even with the change, winds less than 1.5 m/s were still over-predicted. Therefore, we conducted the wind speed bias vs. concentration bias analysis to examine how remaining wind bias affects PM performance in the current study. Once again, the results of that sensitivity analysis indicate that wind speed bias is an important driver of uncertainty in model predictions. This provides motivation for the community to improve the WRF model, but enhancing the WRF model to correct this bias is beyond the reasonable scope of the current study. The 1st paragraph of section 2.2 was revised to include more information discussed above.

They suggest that the poor sulfate results are due to the uncertainties in the sulfur dioxide emissions. My understanding is that air quality models in the US are best at sulfate because the sulfur oxide emissions are well characterized as they arise from fuels, and fuel usage and composition are well known, or the emissions are measured. Here, they say the emissions are

uncertain. They should provide a better justification for this conclusion. Are such emissions very uncertain and why? What other demonstration of this is there, particularly given the findings from other studies? Also, a low sulfate might increase the nitrate, but the nitrate is also low. **Response:** In the eastern US, emissions of sulfur dioxide are large because of the combustion of coal to generate electricity and the use of transportation fuels with relatively high sulfur content. The sulfur dioxide emissions are relatively accurate because the small number of large sources are well characterized. In California, all large sources of sulfur dioxide emissions have been eliminated during more than 3 decades of emissions controls. The remaining sulfur emissions are small and are not well characterized. The minor emissions from point, mobile and industrial sources are well documented, but the emissions from other sources such as residential, agricultural and natural sources still contain great uncertainties.

Under-prediction of sulfate concentrations in California has been reported in other regional modeling studies [3, 9], using different air quality models (e.g., CMAQ, WRF-Chem). The common findings in sulfate under-prediction across different studies using different models indicate that the sulfate problem is not due to the choice of air quality model. A global model study using GEOS-Chem in which ocean DMS emissions were included showed a better sulfate performance [10]. Therefore, we attributed the some of the sulfate under-prediction to the missing natural sulfur emissions in the manuscript. Further analysis, as suggested by reviewer 1, indicates that missing anthropogenic emissions (such as residential or agricultural emissions) is also likely contributing to the sulfate problem in the southern California. The manuscript has been revised to include the above discussions in the 3rd paragraph of section 3.1.

In the eastern United States where ammonia can be a limiting factor, decreased concentrations of sulfate free ammonia which is then available to form ammonium nitrate. In the present study, ammonia is generally present in excess in both the San Joaquin Valley and the region east of Los Angeles, meaning that nitrate formation is not dependent on sulfate concentrations. The nitrate under-prediction in the current study is caused by other factors, such as the uncertainties in emissions, under-predicted WRF relative humidity, and/or the chemistry mechanism, as discussed in the manuscript. Under-prediction of nitrate in California has also been reported in other studies [3, 9, 10].

Given it is a long term simulation, a question arises as to how well does their model simulate deposition over that same period. I have seen evaluations of other air quality models for deposition. A publication of such an evaluation for the model they have chosen would be of interest. They should provide an update here if possible. This should be done, particularly, considering the modification to the friction velocity and the low RH bias, which probably means a low bias in wet deposition, which should lead to higher pollutant concentrations. **Response:** We thank the reviewer for the constructive suggestion and we think that an evaluation for the model performance on deposition would be interesting. Unfortunately, deposition data were not saved in the current model simulations. Thus we cannot perform such analysis at this point.

They suggest that many of the problems are due to emissions. This should be better demonstrated. One can get very similar problems if some other issue is driving the problems. What if some other process is not being captured correctly? For example, might it be that the model is dispersing material too rapidly/not rapidly enough? I would have liked to see more support using other approaches, e.g., from recent tunnel studies or satellite data. Their paragraph, starting "Figure 5b and c: : :" says things work in some places and times, but not other places and times. They conclude the emissions are uncertain, which is a potential cause. The model may also lead to those same biases due to the parameterizations of physical processes, and, indeed, one might find the latter a more likely happenstance. Given the complex meteorological situation in the area, it could be quite challenging for a model to correctly capture dispersion. They hint at this possibility, but do not give it the importance it deserves, and how it might be addressed, or how it might impact the use of model results.

Response: We agree there are other issues besides the uncertainties in emissions and meteorological inputs that need to be considered, such as some uncertainties in the chemical mechanism. In the manuscript, we have pointed out that uncertainties in the nitrate and SOA chemistry mechanisms are also possible causes for bias in the OC and nitrate predictions. Model grid resolution is another potential issue that may contribute to the bias in the model predictions when comparing the 4X4 km grid concentrations to point monitor measurements [8].

We have tested our model approach for individual processes, including horizontal advection, diffusion, dry deposition, and wet deposition. The test results were included in a previous study [8]. In summary, the biases due to the numerical parameterizations of physical processes are small. We agree there are uncertainties in the dispersion calculation that contribute in a minor fashion to the biases in model results. But we think these uncertainties are mainly due to the difficulty in accurately predicting wind fields in an area with such complex topography. The numerical solvers of the pollutant dispersion do not introduce significant error.

The top boundary of the model is of concern. It is only 5000 m. For such long simulations, and in such complex topography, aren't there periods where various processes might occur that lead to exchange above 5000 m, e.g., convective storms, atmospheric waves over the mountains in the domain? Might stratospheric intrusion play a role?1,2 They should conduct a sensitivity study to assess how the lower model boundary condition impacts their results. It would also seem that the low model height might negate any modeled role of air craft or lightning emissions. Response: Measured planetary boundary layer height (PBLH) data showed that PBLH in California are generally lower than 2 km [1]. We have done sensitivity simulations to study the effects of changing the model height from 4000 to 5000 m. The results indicate less than 3% difference in general [8]. A recent modeling study in Europe used 14 layers up to ~6000 m and yielded satisfactory results [11]. Note that the use of relatively shallow vertical domains is only appropriate in regions with well-defined air basins and might not be appropriate for locations in the eastern U.S. or other regions with moderate topography. The information is added in the 3rd paragraph of section 2.1. The choice of a model top at 5000m in the current study was an appropriate approach to limit the computational burden of the calculations conducted for California.

We agree that there are certain periods when exchange above 5000 m occurs. A few case studies have examined the stratospheric intrusion of ozone in California [12-14]. The stratospheric contribution can be significant for springtime ozone, but has less impact in summer and winter [12]. Nevertheless, our predicted surface ozone is in excellent agreement with measurements. Including the stratospheric intrusion process will improve the day-to-day variations in the ozone

predictions during those springtime events, but it should not change the majority of the ozone performance or the monthly/seasonal variations of ozone predictions.

Long range transport can also influence air quality in California [15]. The impacts are determined in boundary conditions in our model simulations. In the current studies, we interpolated the ambient measured upwind concentrations and seasonal background concentrations from literature as boundary conditions [16]. An ongoing effort is underway to use global model predictions to provide temporal-spatial varying boundary conditions for our model. This will improve our model ability to capture the influence of long range transport on local air quality and will be documented in future studies.

High-altitude aircraft emissions and lightning emissions are currently not included in the official emissions inventory provided by the state of California for the current study. Some studies indicated that aircraft emissions could have great impact on surface air quality, especially for ultrafine particles [17, 18]. Future studies should consider the aircraft emissions as they become available.

They say "For the first time, a _ decadal: ::" I do believe that the US EPA has conducted air quality modeling over the whole US, which includes California, for a fairly long time period and may have used that for health analyses. I am not sure to what degree they have used their results for health studies, but that should be checked. Even if they have not, the "for health effects studies" is not that relevant in this case since this really is a model evaluation, and I am not sure if the "for health effects studies" changed the model evaluation analysis appreciably. How does this effort differ from any other evaluation of a long term model application? Also, the whole domain they use is not 4 km, just a subset, so they should alter their lead-in sentence, e.g., add "with populated regions modeled at a resolution as fine as 4 km".

Response: To our best knowledge, this is the first study in California to model 9 years of air quality with 4km resolution covering the major population areas for health effect studies. As discussed in the Introduction section, we try to address the temporal, spatial, and/or chemical limitation problems in the ambient measurement data that are traditionally used in health effect studies. So we use air quality models to address the limitations of using measurement data alone. For that purpose, in addition to a traditional model evaluation, we focus on identifying the model features that could be used in health effect studies, such as what months/seasons, what areas, and what chemicals in the model predictions are accurate; and in what averaging times, model predictions are suitable for health effects. We have emphasized our purpose in the 3rd paragraph of section 1, and added two paragraphs to discuss the implications of the model results for use in health studies in the section 3.3 in the revised manuscript.

We have further modified the sentence to "with 4 km horizontal resolution over populated regions" in the Abstract and Conclusions.

Not sure if "These results will be improved in future studies." belongs in an Abstract, or even in the paper. It begs the question, why aren't they improved here? Is this paper premature? Also, it does not appear in the paper.

Response: We delete the sentence from the Abstract in the revised manuscript.

In the end, too much of the less than desired agreement with observations is put to the emissions and the meteorological model as opposed to potential issues with the model itself. Further, they need to provide some idea of what should be done. In terms of model evaluation, they should look at the European AQMEII effort.3 (They might also look at other model-based air quality model-health studies in Europe and elsewhere. 4,5) The US EPA has looked at model evaluation under emission uncertainty.6 I would suggest they look at those efforts a bit more. They should consider raising their model domain height given the complexity of the terrain and the potential for longer range transport, convective storms and stratospheric intrusion to be of an issue. They should try to figure out why their meteorological model provides inadequate inputs in its base formulation, e.g., the need to slow winds down and increase RH.

Response: We thank for the reviewer's suggestion. Discussions on several potential issues, e.g., model uncertainties and domain height, have been added in the revised manuscript (see the previous response to individual comments). We also thank the reviewer for the references. The references suggested the importance of evaluating model results in both the temporal and spatial aspects, which supports the analysis approach in the current study. Some of the references have been cited in the 3rd paragraph of section 1 in the revised manuscript. We focus on discussing how the bias could affect the PM predictions using sensitivity analysis, instead of enhancing the meteorological model. We think extensive future efforts should be directed to meteorological model improvements, but that work is beyond the reasonable scope of the current study.

References Provided by Reviewer 2.

1. McDonald-Buller EC, Allen DT, Brown N, Jacob DJ, Jaffe D, Kolb CE, Lefohn AS, Oltmans S, Parrish DD, Yarwood G, Zhang L. Establishing policy relevant background (prb) ozone concentrations in the united states. Environ Sci Technol 2011;45:9484-9497.

2. Lefohn AS, Wernli H, Shadwick D, Oltmans SJ, Shapiro M. Quantifying the importance of stratospheric-tropospheric transport on surface ozone concentrations at high- and low-elevation monitoring sites in the united states. Atmos Environ 2012;62:646-656.

3. Hogrefe C, Roselle S, Mathur R, Rao ST, Galmarini S. Spacetime analysis of the air quality model evaluation international initiative (aqmeii) phase 1 air quality simulations. J Air Waste Manage Assoc 2014;64:388-405.

4. Beevers SD, Kitwiroon N, Williams ML, Kelly FJ, Anderson HR, Carslaw DC. Air pollution dispersion models for human exposure predictions in london. Journal of Exposure Science and Environmental Epidemiology 2013;23:647-653.

5. Kelly F, Anderson HR, Armstrong B, Atkinson R, Barratt B, Beevers S, Derwent D, Green D, Mudway I, Wilkinson P, Committee HEIHR. The impact of the congestion charging scheme on air quality in london. Part 1. Emissions modeling and analysis of air pollution measurements. Research report (Health Effects Institute) 2011:5-71.

6. Napelenok SL, Foley KM, Kang DW, Mathur R, Pierce T, Rao ST. Dynamic evaluation of regional air quality model's response to emission reductions in the presence of uncertain emission inventories. Atmos Environ 2011;45:4091-4098.

References provided by authors in Response to Comments

- 1. Zhao, Z., et al., *The Impact of Climate Change on Air Quality-Related Meteorological Conditions in California. Part I: Present Time Simulation Analysis.* Journal of Climate, 2011. **24**(13): p. 3344-3361.
- 2. Coleman, R.F., et al., Anthropogenic Moisture Effects on WRF Summertime Surface Temperature and Mixing Ratio Forecast Skill In Southern California. Weather and Forecasting, 2010. **25**(5): p. 1522-1535.
- 3. Fast, J.D., et al., *Modeling regional aerosol and aerosol precursor variability over California and its sensitivity to emissions and long-range transport during the 2010 CalNex and CARES campaigns.* Atmos. Chem. Phys., 2014. **14**(18): p. 10013-10060.
- 4. Angevine, W.M., et al., *Meteorological Model Evaluation for CalNex 2010.* Monthly Weather Review, 2012. **140**(12): p. 3885-3906.
- 5. Michelson, S.A., I.V. Djalalova, and J.-W. Bao, *Evaluation of the Summertime Low-Level Winds Simulated by MM5 in the Central Valley of California.* Journal of Applied Meteorology and Climatology, 2010. **49**(11): p. 2230-2245.
- 6. Hu, J., et al., *Particulate air quality model predictions using prognostic vs. diagnostic meteorology in central California.* Atmospheric Environment, 2010. **44**(2): p. 215-226.
- 7. Hu, J., et al., *Mobile Source and Livestock Feed Contributions to Regional Ozone Formation in Central California*. Environmental Science & Technology, 2012. **46**(5): p. 2781-2789.
- 8. Hu, J., et al., *Predicting Primary PM2.5 and PM0.1 Trace Composition for Epidemiological Studies in California.* Environmental Science & Technology, 2014. **48**(9): p. 4971-4979.
- 9. Chen, J., et al., *Seasonal modeling of PM2.5 in California's San Joaquin Valley*. Atmospheric Environment, 2014. **92**(0): p. 182-190.
- 10. Walker, J.M., et al., *Simulation of nitrate, sulfate, and ammonium aerosols over the United States.* Atmos. Chem. Phys., 2012. **12**(22): p. 11213-11227.
- 11. Megaritis, A.G., et al., *Linking climate and air quality over Europe: effects of meteorology on PM2.5 concentrations*. Atmos. Chem. Phys., 2014. **14**(18): p. 10283-10298.
- Langford, A.O., et al., Stratospheric influence on surface ozone in the Los Angeles area during late spring and early summer of 2010. Journal of Geophysical Research: Atmospheres, 2012.
 117(D21): p. D00V06.
- Lin, M., et al., Springtime high surface ozone events over the western United States: Quantifying the role of stratospheric intrusions. Journal of Geophysical Research: Atmospheres, 2012.
 117(D21): p. D00V22.
- 14. Yates, E.L., et al., *Airborne observations and modeling of springtime stratosphere-to-troposphere transport over California.* Atmospheric Chemistry and Physics, 2013. **13**(24): p. 12481-12494.
- 15. Martin, B.D., et al., *Long-range transport of Asian outflow to the equatorial Pacific*. Journal of Geophysical Research, 2003. **108**(D2): p. PEM5-1-PEM5-PEM5-18.
- 16. Mahmud, A., Hixson, M., Hu, J., Zhao, Z., Chen, S. H., Kleeman, M. J., *Climate impact on airborne particulate matter concentrations in California using seven year analysis periods.* Atmospheric Chemistry and Physics, 2010. **10**(22): p. 11097-11114.
- 17. Choi, W., et al., *Neighborhood-scale air quality impacts of emissions from motor vehicles and aircraft.* Atmospheric Environment, 2013. **80**: p. 310-321.
- 18. Hu, S., et al., *Aircraft Emission Impacts in a Neighborhood Adjacent to a General Aviation Airport in Southern California.* Environmental Science & Technology, 2009. **43**(21): p. 8039-8045.